

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CASONDRA POLLREIS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND HER
MINOR CHILDREN, W.Y. AND S.Y.,

Petitioner,

v.

LAMONT MARZOLF,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT J. MCNAMARA
Counsel of Record
ANYA BIDWELL
MARIE L. MILLER
ALEXA L. GERVASI
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
rmcnamara@ij.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions by expanding <i>Terry</i> beyond its “narrow” and “limited” bounds....	14
A. <i>Terry</i> authorized only limited intrusions.	15
B. The opinion below is part of a broader trend of <i>Terry</i> ’s expansion, the legitimacy of which should be settled by this Court.	17

II. The lower courts reach conflicting results when applying their expansive views of <i>Terry</i>	21
III. An expansive view of <i>Terry</i> is inconsistent with this Court’s modern approach to the Fourth Amendment, which is uniformly grounded in the common law.....	23
IV. This case is a good vehicle.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A—United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Opinion, Filed August 16, 2021	1a
Appendix B—United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas, Memorandum Opinion and Order, Filed March 13, 2020	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	16
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	17
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	23, 24
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	23
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	17
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horner v. Battyn</i> (1738), Buller’s N.P. 62 (K.B.)	25
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	15
<i>Genner v. Sparks</i> (1704), 6 Mod. 173, 87 Eng. Rep. 928 (Q.B.)	24
<i>Grice v. McVeigh</i> , 873 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020)	17
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	13, 14, 15

<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	16, 20, 25, 26
<i>Mowry v. Chase</i> , 100 Mass. 79 (1868).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	16
<i>Ramos v. City of Chicago</i> , 716 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2013).....	1, 19
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980).....	17
<i>Russen v. Lucas</i> (1824), 171 Eng. Rep. 1141 (K.B.)	25
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021).....	15, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 743 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2014)	2, 19
<i>United States v. Benner</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1084 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1830)	24
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 707 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2013).....	2, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	16
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 441 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 654 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1981)	18

<i>United States v. Chaidez</i> , 919 F.2d 1193 (7th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	17
<i>United States v. Gori</i> , 230 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 921 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2019).....	2, 19, 26
<i>United States v. Lechuga</i> , 925 F.2d 1035 (7th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>United States v. Perdue</i> , 8 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1993).....	1, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 3 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Strickler</i> , 490 F.2d 378 (9th Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>United States v. Tilmon</i> , 19 F.3d 1221 (7th Cir. 1994).....	2, 19
<i>United States v. White</i> , 648 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	23
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	24

<i>Washington v. Lambert</i> , 98 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21, 22
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	23
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	14
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	24
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	24
2 William Hawkins, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (8th ed. 1824)	1, 25
